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RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

January 28, 2020 
 
Application Number : C-20-02 
 
Present Zoning District :   AR (Agricultural Residential) 
 
Relation to Growth Zone  :   Inside  
 
Present Use    :   Residential  
 
Proposed Use :    Residential with ECHO Unit 
 
Levy Court District   :   4th - Buckson 
 
School District   :   Lake Forest 
 
Fire District    :   Bowers 
 
Area and Location :  7.9+ acres located on the northern side of Stuffs Cove, 

approx. 390 ft. west of Old Beach Road, north of Frederica 
 
Property Identification Number :  SM-00-122.00-01-30.00-000 
 

 
This Staff Report reflects the following changes from the report provided to the Regional Planning 
Commission: 

1. Elder Care Housing Opportunity was corrected to Elder Cottage Housing Opportunity. 
2. All property owners within 200’ was corrected to All property owners on the adjoining parcels that 

have a dwelling within 300’ of the ECHO unit. 
3. A note was added that all property owners within 200’ of the boundary of the subject site were 

notified by mail of the conditional use application.   

 
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Regional Planning Commission voted unanimously (one member absent and one vacant position) to 
recommend approval of application C-20-02, an ECHO unit located inside the Growth Zone Overlay 



Staff Recommendation Report 
C-20-02 Mann, Shirlene & Charles 
January 28, 2020 
Page 2 
 
District. This is based on Exhibit A - the Staff Recommendation Report dated January 2, 2020; Exhibit B - 
Public Hearing Testimony dated January 2, 2020; and the findings of fact that: 
 

a. The subject site is zoned AR (Agricultural Residential), in which an ECHO unit is permitted per 
§§ 205-43 and 205-63 of the Kent County Code. 

 
b. The proposal complies with the conditions of §205-43, ECHO Housing. 

 
c. The application complies with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Pursuant to Chapter 205 of the Kent County Code and pursuant to 9Del. C. §4802, the Commission has 
reviewed the application and, furthermore as part of this approval, the applicant shall comply with all Staff 
and Agency Requirements as described in the January 2, 2020 Staff Recommendation Report and the 
following conditions of approval: 
 

a. Need for the unit shall be established annually. 
 

b. When need for the unit can no longer be established, the unit shall be removed within 90 days. 
 

c. If the unit is not removed within 90 days, Kent County may remove the unit. 
 

d. The property owner shall maintain compliance with all conditions of approval included in 
§205-43. 

 
e. Failure to comply with the conditions of approval or applicable regulations can result in a 

revocation of any permits issued for this conditional use and a revocation of the conditional use 
itself. 

 
I. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff recommends CONDITIONAL APPROVAL based on the information submitted as the 
application demonstrates compliance with the conditions for approval as outlined in Kent County 
Code §205-43 ECHO Housing, attached. 

 
II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
• The purpose of an ECHO (Elder Cottage Housing Opportunity) unit is as follows: 

o To permit adult children to provide small temporary residences for their aging parents who 
are in need of support while maintaining as much of the independence of the two 
generations as possible. 

o To permit families to provide security and support for nonelderly relatives with serious 
health problems or physical disabilities. 

o To reduce the degree to which frail elderly homeowners have to choose between increasing 
isolation in their own homes and institutionalization in nursing homes. 

o To develop housing types in single-family neighborhoods that are appropriate for 
households at a variety of stages in the life cycle. 
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o To permit ECHO housing in a manner that protects the property values and single-family 
character of neighborhoods by ensuring that the units are compatible with the neighborhood 
and are easily removed. 

 
• In February 2010, the property owners, the Hoffmans, received administrative approval to place 

an ECHO unit behind their home for the care of their parents. As part of the administrative 
approval process, all property owners on the adjoining parcels that have a dwelling within 300’ 
of the ECHO unit signed the Hoffman’s ECHO application without objection. Pursuant to 
§205-43(D), the need for the ECHO unit was reestablished on an annual basis. The last renewal 
was signed in May 2017, reestablishing the unit through April 2018. In October 2017, after the 
passing of both parents, the Hoffman’s applied for a permit to remove the ECHO unit from 
their property. However, the removal permit was never closed. 
 

• In October 2019, the Department of Planning Services received a complaint that someone was 
living in an RV on the property. Upon inspection, we confirmed that the ECHO unit had been 
removed, and were advised that the property owners’ daughter and son-in-law, Shirlene and 
Charles Mann, were living on the property in an RV. The Manns and Mrs. Hoffman met with 
Planning Staff and explained the immediate necessity for Mr. and Mrs. Mann to live onsite with 
Mrs. Mann’s parents. Due to the medical disabilities of both aging parents who reside in the 
principal dwelling, Mr. and Mrs. Mann had relocated from out of state to care for their parents, 
and were temporarily living in their RV, which is prohibited by Kent County Code.  
 

• Staff agreed to reestablish the previous ECHO approval based on the following: 
o Mr. and Mrs. Hoffman are both disabled and in need of immediate assistance. They qualify 

for an ECHO unit based on disability and age. 
o Mr. and Mrs. Mann relocated from out of state to care for Mrs. Mann’s parents, and did not 

have alternative housing. They were living in their RV on the property, which they did not 
know was prohibited in Kent County. Relocating to an ECHO unit on the parcel resolved 
the violation that resulted from living in the RV. 

o The ECHO unit purchased by the Manns meets all of the requirements of §205-43(B). The 
original ECHO unit was 924 square feet. The new unit is 952 square feet, which is 
comparable is size to the original unit and does not exceed the maximum allowable size of 
1,200 square feet. The new unit has been placed in the same location on the parcel as the 
original unit, which is approximately 34’2” from the rear property line and 31’6” from the 
eastern side property line. There is no additional impact to the parcel or the character of the 
neighborhood.  

o The original ECHO application did not receive any objections from adjacent property 
owners. 

o There were no complaints received regarding the original ECHO unit from the time of its 
approval in February 2010 until its removal in October 2017. 

o The parcel previously had approval from DNREC to tie into the existing septic system and 
well. 



Staff Recommendation Report 
C-20-02 Mann, Shirlene & Charles 
January 28, 2020 
Page 4 
 

• Shortly after the replacement of the ECHO unit, an adjacent property owner who signed the 
original application filed a complaint with the County objecting to the reestablishment of the 
ECHO unit, prompting an application for a Conditional Use.  As with all Conditional Use 
applications, the Planning staff notified all property owners within 200 feet of the boundary of 
the subject site via USPS mail. 
 

• The 2018 Kent County Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map recommends that the subject 
property be utilized for low density residential purposes. The property is zoned AR. This zoning 
district provides for ECHO Housing as a permitted use as specified under Article IV, §205-43, 
which authorizes an administrative procedure with the Director of Planning Service’s approval. 
If approved, this use will comply with the 2018 Comprehensive Plan, and the requirements of 
the AR Zoning District and ECHO Housing sections of the Kent County Code. 

 
• The 7.9± acre subject site is improved with a 1,792 sq. ft. single family dwelling occupied by 

the property owners and an 800 sq. ft. detached garage. The proposed ECHO unit will share the 
existing entrance from Stuffs Cove. 

 
• The subject site is located off of a private road, Stuffs Cove, accessed from Bay Road, north of 

Frederica. There are four additional residential lots that take access from Stuffs Cove, one of 
which is tilled farmland. 
 

• The adjacent parcel to the north is zoned BG (General Business), fronts on Bay Road, and is 
improved with a single family dwelling and detached garage. This property is screened along 
the shared parcel lines by an existing 6’ high chain link fence topped with barbed wire. The 
adjacent parcels to the east and west are zoned AR. The parcel to the west is improved with a 
manufactured home, while the parcel to the east is improved with a single family dwelling and 
detached garage, and is screened along the shared parcel line with a 4’ fence. 

 
• The character of the surrounding area is commercial, residential and agricultural. The 

commercial uses zoned BG are located along Bay Road and surrounded by residential and 
agricultural uses zoned AR and RMH (Residential Manufactured Home).    

 
• Prior to final plan approval, all outside agency requirements must be met. 

 
• The Levy Court may add any necessary conditions to protect the health, safety, and welfare of 

the citizens of Kent County. 
 

IV. AGENCY COMMENTS 
 

A. KENT COUNT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING DIVISION 
Brian L. Hall, Engineering Project Manager II 
 
Requirement(s) & Source(s): 
1. N/A 
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Comment(s): 
1. The Engineering Division grants “Approval With No Objection to Recordation”. 

B. DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 Joshua J. Schwartz 
 
 Comment: 
 1. No objection to the ECHO Unit on property. 
 

V. OWNER   
 
This recommendation was made without the benefit of public testimony and is based on the 
information presented when the application was received by the Department of Planning Services. 
The Regional Planning Commission shall give considerable weight to public testimony received 
during public hearing in considering its recommendation to Levy Court in this matter. 

 
ENC: Data Sheet 

§205-43 ECHO Housing 
Exhibit A – Location and Zoning Map 
Exhibit B – Plot Plan 
Letter received in Opposition dated January 6, 2020 
RPC Public Hearing Testimony 


